spreads in corporate and semi-government debt.

Important considerations when using these sensitivities

Profit sensitivities
The sensitivities set out above apply to FY 11 operating earnings
and investment income, adjusted for a full year contribution from
AXA, assuming the changes in a range of hypothetical economic or
business variables.

Operating earnings - investment linked business
For investment linked business, fee income is largely based on the
level of AUM, which in turn is directly impacted by investment
markets.

For changes in economic variables which impact AUM levels, it is
assumed that the change in the variable occurs evenly across the
entire year. That is, the analysis is point to point, assuming the
movement from one point (eg beginning of the year equity markets)
to another point (eg end of the year equity markets) occurs evenly
over the year. It is similar to assuming a one-off movement in the
variable half way through the year. For large movements that do
not occur half way through the year, the profit sensitivities need

FY 11 profit sensitivities (A$m)

Operating earnings

CWM CWP Mature NZ
Total

AFS AXA AMPCI
Group
Office Total

Investment
income Total

Investment market variables

10% increase in Australian equities 7 - 4 - 11 5 2 18 8 26

10% decrease in Australian equities (7) - (4) - (11) (5) (2) (18) (8) (26)

10% increase in international equities 3 - 1 2 6 4 2 12 5 17

10% decrease in international equities (3) - (1) (2) (6) (4) (2) (12) (5) (17)

10% increase in property 2 - 2 1 5 1 1 7 20 27

10% decrease in property (2) - (2) (1) (5) (1) (1) (7) (20) (27)

1% (100 bps) increase in 10 year
Australian bond yields 1 - 3 - 4 - (1) 3 (9) (6)

1% (100 bps) decrease in 10 year
Australian bond yields (1) - (3) - (4) - 1 (3) 9 6

1% increase in cash rate - - - - - - - - 13 13

1% decrease in cash rate - - - - - - - - (13) (13)

Business variables

AMP Financial Services

5% increase in AUM 10 - 4 2 16

5% increase in sales volumes 2 2 - 1 5

1% increase in persistency 2 3 (2) - 3

AXA

5% increase in AUM 6

5% increase in sales volumes 1

1% increase in persistency 6

AMP Capital Investors

5% increase in average external AUM 6

5% increase in average internal AUM 5

AMP Limited

5% reduction in controllable costs 12 2 3 2 19 14 10 3 46

Additional information
AMP Investor Report 1H 11 51

Sensitivities - profit and capital cont’d

AMP regulatory capital sensitivities - regulatory capital
resources above MRR
The analysis is a point in time view of the capital impact of
movements in equity markets, bond yields and property values
on the 30 June 2011 capital position. The regulatory capital
sensitivities make no allowance for management actions taken
post 30 June 2011. The regulatory capital resources above MRR
based on 30 June 2011 equity markets, bond yields and property
values correspond to the disclosure in the capital management
section (refer to page 44).

Regulatory capital requirements are met by a combination of both

[…]

level of future bonuses supported by both the value of available
assets and the assumed future investment earnings (largely
driven by prevailing bond yields). As the effect of movements in
investment markets is absorbed by bonuses over a number of years,
only a portion of the impact is recognised in the current reporting
period and is allocated between policyholders and shareholders.

Investment income
The analysis is based on a point in time and indicates the impact a
change in the variable would have on AMP’s FY 11 total investment
income (ie underlying investment income plus investment income
market adjustment).

The cash rate sensitivities show the impact of changes in the cash
rate on FY 11 total investment income. The impact assumes the
change in the cash rate occurs evenly over the year.

The investment income sensitivities do not include any allowance
for investment gains/losses on assets that back AMP’s annuity book
(refer to page 48 for details) or the impact of changes in economic
variables (bond yields, CPI) on the valuation of risk insurance
liabilities.

30 June 2011 capital sensitivities - regulatory capital resources above MRR (A$m)1

AMP Life
Statutory

Funds AXA2 AMP Group3

Actual 30 June 2011 (ASX 200 @ 4,608; Australian bond yields @ 5.3%) 1,116 446 2,174
Equity sensitivity – 20% increase (ASX 200 @ 5,530) 340 100 460

– 10% increase (ASX 200 @ 5,069) 180 50 240
– 10% decrease (ASX 200 @ 4,147) (170) (60) (240)
– 20% decrease (ASX 200 @ 3,686) (330) (120) (470)

Bond yields sensitivity – 1.0% increase (Australian bond yields @ 6.3%) - 20 40
– 0.5% increase (Australian bond yields @ 5.8%) 10 20 40
– 0.5% decrease (Australian bond yields @ 4.8%) (40) (50) (100)
– 1.0% decrease (Australian bond yields @ 4.3%) (70) (110) (200)

Property sensitivity – 10% increase in unlisted property values 100 10 130
– 10% decrease in unlisted property values (110) (10) (140)

1 These sensitivities are a point in time view and do not make any allowance for management actions.

2 Includes NMLA (National Mutual Life Association), North, other AXA wealth management businesses and AXA employee defined benefit fund.

3 AMP Group sensitivities are AMP Life Statutory Funds sensitivities plus AXA sensitivities, plus the movement in Group shareholder capital held outside of the
AMP Life Statutory Funds and AXA. This includes the effect on capital from AMP’s defined benefit fund and investment gains/losses on shareholder funds.

52 Glossary of terms and independent review